



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TIAA-CREF INSURANCE  
APPEALS

) No. 478,2017 **PUBLIC VERSION**  
) No. 479,2017  
) No. 480,2017  
) No. 481,2017  
)  
) Court Below—Superior Court of the  
) State of Delaware  
) C.A. No. N14C-05-178 JRJ (CCLD)  
)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS BELOW / APPELLEES  
TIAA-CREF INDIVIDUAL & INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES, LLC;  
TIAA-CREF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC; TEACHERS  
ADVISORS, INC.; TEACHERS INSURANCE AND ANNUITY  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; AND COLLEGE RETIREMENT  
EQUITIES FUND TO DEFENDANT BELOW / APPELLANT ARCH  
INSURANCE COMPANY'S OPENING BRIEF REGARDING  
CONSENT TO SETTLE AND REDUCTION OF INSURANCE LIMITS**

*Of Counsel:*

Robin L. Cohen  
Adam S. Ziffer  
Michelle R. Migdon  
MCKOOL SMITH P.C.  
One Bryant Park, 47th Floor  
New York, New York 10036

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)  
Andrew Sauder (No. 5560)  
Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor  
1313 North Market Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 984-6000  
jwasson@potteranderson.com  
asauder@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below / Appellees  
TIAA-CREF Individual & Institutional  
Services, LLC; TIAA-CREF Investment  
Management, LLC; Teachers Advisors, Inc.;  
Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association  
of America; and College Retirement Equities  
Fund*

Dated: March 9, 2018  
Public Version: March 26, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    The Insurance Policies at Issue .....	7
B.    Arch Denies Coverage and Waives Its Right to Consent .....	9
1.    The <i>Rink</i> Settlement .....	9
2.    The <i>Bauer-Ramazani</i> Settlement .....	13
C.    The Court and Jury Reject Arch’s Lack of Consent Arguments .....	15
1.    Denial of Arch’s Summary Judgment Motion.....	15
2.    Denial of Arch’s Pre-Trial Motions and the Jury Verdict.....	16
3.    Denial of Arch’s JMOL and Entry of Judgment.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I.    THE CONSENT ISSUE WAS PROPERLY SUBMITTED TO THE JURY AND THE VERDICT WAS PROPERLY UPHELD.....	20
A.    Counterstatement of the Question Presented (Points I-IV) .....	20
B.    Standard and Scope of Review .....	20
C.    Merits of the Argument.....	22

1.	Arch Impermissibly Fragments the Evidence Presented to the Jury.....	22
2.	The Jury Was Entitled to Consider the Size of the <i>Rink</i> Settlement on the Question of Futility (Point I).....	23
3.	The Jury Was Entitled to Consider Arch’s Silence on the Issue of Waiver and Futility (Point II) .....	24
4.	Arch’s Decision to Close Its File Was Properly Considered By the Jury and Supports Its Verdict (Point III) .....	28
5.	Arch’s Coverage Denial Supports the Jury’s Finding of Waiver and Futility (Point IV) .....	32
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE LEGAL STANDARDS FOR WAIVER AND FUTILITY .....	37
A.	Counterstatement of Question Presented (Points V-VI) .....	37
B.	Standard and Scope of Review .....	37
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	38
1.	The Court Properly Instructed the Jury on Waiver .....	38
2.	The Court Properly Instructed the Jury on Futility.....	39
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO CONSENT .....	43
A.	Counterstatement of the Question Presented (Point VII) .....	43
B.	Standard and Scope of Review .....	43



C.	Merits of the Argument .....	43
IV.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED ARCH'S SHAVINGS PROVISION .....	46
A.	Counterstatement of the Question Presented (Point VIII) .....	46
B.	Standard and Scope of Review .....	46
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACHS Mgmt. v. Chartis Prop. Cas. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 534440 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 10, 2014).....	30
<i>AJ Contracting Co. v. Forest Datacom Servs., Inc.</i> , 767 N.Y.S.2d 411 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	32
<i>Albert J. Schiff Assocs., Inc. v. Flack</i> , 417 N.E.2d 84 (N.Y. 1980).....	25, 38
<i>Allen v. Dutchess Cty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 88 N.Y.S. 530 (N.Y. App. Div. 1904).....	27
<i>Arrowhead Capital Fin., Ltd. v. Seven Arts Pictures, PLC</i> , 957 N.Y.S. 2d 263 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012), <i>affd</i> , 972 N.Y.S.2d 899 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	40
<i>Benjamin Shapiro Realty Co. v. Agr. Ins. Co.</i> , 731 N.Y.S.2d 453 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....	36
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Bowl-Mor Co., Inc.</i> , 297 A.2d 67 (Del. 1972).....	21
<i>Cent. Mut. Ins. Co., Inc. v. Willig</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 112 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	35
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003).....	37
<i>City of Utica of N.Y. v. Genesee Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 510 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	27, 35
<i>Compis Servs. Inc. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection &amp; Ins. Co.</i> , 708 N.Y.S.2d 770 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000).....	27
<i>Constitution Reins. Corp. v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	34

<i>DeSantis Bros. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 664 N.Y.S.2d 7 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997).....	34
<i>Estee Lauder Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Grp., LLC</i> , 63 N.E.3d 66 (N.Y. 2016).....	36
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Gridley</i> , 98 N.Y.S. 445 (N.Y. App. Div. 1906).....	29
<i>Fox-Knapp, Inc. v. Emp’rs Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 706 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	29
<i>Gelfman v. Capitol Indem. Corp.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 255 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	26, 29
<i>Gen. Star Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Universal Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 427 F. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	29, 30
<i>Gibson Elec. Co. v. Liverpool &amp; London &amp; Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 54 N.E. 23 (N.Y. 1899).....	42
<i>Gillen v. Cont’l Power Corp.</i> , 105 A.3d 989, 2014 WL 7009942 (Del. 2014) (TABLE) .....	43
<i>Globecon Group, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 434 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Heiser v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 355612 (N.D.N.Y. June 12, 1995) .....	34
<i>Home Décor Furniture and Lighting, Inc. v. United Nat’l Grp.</i> , 2006 WL 3694554 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2006).....	34
<i>Illinois Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Tudor Perini Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 443956 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 564 Fed. App’x 618 (2d Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>In re Balfour Maclaine Int’l Ltd.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 862 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	36
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016) .....	21, 46



<i>Isadore Rosen &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Sec. Mut. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 31 N.Y. 2d 342 (N.Y. 1972) .....	26, 32, 40
<i>J. Petrocelli Const., Inc. v. Realm Elec. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 790 N.Y.S.2d 197 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) .....	40
<i>J.P. Morgan Secs. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 58 N.Y.S.3d 38 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.P. Morgan Secs. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 39 N.Y.S.3d 864, 870 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 58 N.Y.S.3d 38 .....	39
<i>JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 137044 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 12, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 897 N.Y.S.2d 405 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) .....	26, 31, 34, 36
<i>JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 889957 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 3, 2009) .....	26
<i>Kardos v. Harrison</i> , 980 A.2d 1014 (Del. 2009) .....	21
<i>Keyspan Gas East Corp. v. Munich Reins. Am., Inc.</i> , 15 N.E.3d 1194 (N.Y. 2014) .....	28
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Am. Re-Insur. Co.</i> , 998 N.Y.S.2d 169 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) .....	28
<i>Luitpold Pharms., Inc. v. Ed. Geistlich Sohne A.G. Fur Chemishce Industrie</i> , 784 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Luria Bros. &amp; Co., Inc. v. Alliance Assur. Co., Ltd.</i> , 780 F.2d 1082 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	32
<i>Lynch v. The City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 894 A.2d 407 (Del. 2006) .....	37
<i>Med. Ctr. of Del., Inc. v. Lougheed</i> , 661 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1995) .....	39, 42
<i>Mine Safety Appl. Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 498848 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2016) .....	40

<i>Morgan v. Scott</i> , 2014 WL 4698487 (Del. Sept. 22, 2014).....	21
<i>N. Am. Philips Corp. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 628443 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 20, 1995) .....	36
<i>Preston v. N. Ins. Co.</i> , 231 N.Y.S.2d 93 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1962).....	30
<i>Proc v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 217 N.E.2d 136 (N.Y. 1966).....	27, 31
<i>Rajchandra Corp. v. Title Guar. Co.</i> , 163 A.D.2d 765 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990) .....	32
<i>Reserves Mgmt. Corp. v. R.T. Props., LLC</i> , 80 A.3d 952 (Del. 2013).....	21
<i>Satyam Imports, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s Via Marsh, S.A.</i> , 2003 WL 22349668 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2003).....	31
<i>Shook v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 349 A.2d 874 (Del. Super. Ct. 1975).....	33, 40
<i>Sillman v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 144 N.E.2d 387 (N.Y. 1957).....	42
<i>Steiner v. Killeen</i> , 1999 WL 1223780 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 3, 1999).....	39
<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Royal &amp; Sunalliance Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 2007 WL 1811265 (Del. Super. Ct. June 20, 2007) .....	24, 32
<i>Texaco A/S (Den.) v. Commercial Ins. Co. of Newark NJ</i> , 160 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. of Am. v. S. Gastronom Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1292289 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 427 Fed. App’x 30 (2d Cir. 2011).....	27





<i>Tudor Ins. Co. v. First Advantage Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3834721 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2012).....	34
<i>Tudor Ins. Co. v. McKenna Assocs.</i> , 2005 WL 1138386 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2005).....	35
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1207107 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2007).....	26, 31, 34
<i>Water Transport Co. v. Boston Towing &amp; Transport Co., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 625536 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 1993) .....	31
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Lakian</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	31-32
<i>Young v. Frase</i> , 702 A.2d 1234 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997).....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
New York Insurance Law § 3420(d) .....	27, 35, 36
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
13 Couch on Ins. § 192:113 .....	40
